Board of Finance
Regular Meetings

January 17, 2017
(Tues)

February 21, 2017 (Tues)
March 20, 2017
April 17, 2017

May 15, 2017
(7:00)

June 19, 2017
{7:00)

July 17, 2017
(7:00)

August 21, 2017
(7:00)

September 18, 2017
October 16, 2017
November 20, 2017

December 18, 2017

-

TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON, CONNECTICUT
BOARD OF FINANCE
Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, January 17, 2017
6:30 PM
Location: High School Library Media Center
REVISED

Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Approval of Minutes of Meeting(s) *

a)

December 19, 2016 — Regular meeting

4. Public Remarks

5. Financial Transactions *

a)

b)

o

a)
b)
c)
d)

DISCUSS AND TAKE POSSIBLE ACTION ON A CAPITAL RESERVE FUND APPROPRIATION

FOR THE CENTER SCHOOL BOILER PROJECT

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $475,000 FOR THE FUEL STATION CONSTRUCTION AND
UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK REMOVAL PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZING THE
ISSUE OF BONDS AND NOTES IN THE SAME AMOUNT TO FINANCE THE

APPROPRIATION

Special Presentations
. Correspondence

Status Reports (Financial)

2015-2016 Audit

2016-2017 Revenue Forecast
2016-2017 Expenditure Forecast
2016-2017 Fund Balance Forecast

9. New Business

10. Continued Business

a)

Discuss and take possible action on the 2018-2022 Capital Improvement Plan *

a) High School Renovation project status
m =
11. Liaison's Reports = = = = o
a) Town Council ‘ : < .& '?
b) Board of Education 1 == =
¢} Economic Development Commission - — A
d) Lake / Conservation b o
e) Fire Commissioners : o 5
f) Brownfields/Redevelopment —= )
g) Park & Rec. Advisory Board &3 .'-\3. -9'
h) Water Task Force Doy ey O35
b 3 My

12. Public Remarks

13.Town Manager's Report

14. Adjournment

* . Potential action item




Boiler Replacement Project — Center School

Project Engagement Options

Option A:

Establish a bonded capital improvement project based on the conceptual dollar value of
$890,000 to $1,085,000. This estimated cost projection funds the replacement of the boiler
and all related components at Center School, including replacing the current steam boiler with
two {2) condensing boilers, all related labor, piping, electrical, plumbing, construction,
demolition, hazardous materials, abatement and ancillary costs. It also includes a replacement
of the entire heating system distribution system, controls, wiring, piping etc. throughout the
building. All new zoning, piping, radiators and cabinets would be installed. The final cost would
be determined through the “Design/Bid/ Build” bid process.

Option B:

Engage a cost estimator to further solidify conceptual estimates developed by Consuiting
Engineering Services (CES). This effort would approximate a $10,000 to $15,000 financial
engagement. The goal would be to develop a more defined estimate. This would allow
municipal leaders to potentially move forward a funding request to the public with an increased
confidence level of project scope and cost. It should be noted that this approach increases
expenditure associated with conceptual thoughts vs. a fully designed system.

Option C:

Initiate an RFP for full design services, leading to a “Design/Bid/Build” process. This would
allow for the development of design and bidding documents associated with the complete
heating system replacement for Center School. This design effort would include the review of
all existing system components, energy/heating needs, system approach, equipment, controls,
electrical, plumbing, construction, demolition, time lines, equipment type, alternative
approaches, replacement challenges/obstructions, hazardous materials and abatement. Upon
successful completion of this effort, bidding documents could be put out for competitive bid. A
multi-year engagement approach couid be incorporated in the hid, allowing the community to
decide when it is most appropriate to fund and begin construction. The cost of this effart is
estimated to approximate $100,000. The design effort would maintain applicability for
immediate release or in subsequent years.




Temporary Funding Options

To engage Option B or C, it is possible to defer existing capital expenditures to engage a
preliminary stage of the project. Depending on what option is sefected, funding and associated
deferrals could he done by using funding in the accounts listed below. It should be noted, that
reestablishment of the majority of the funding in these accounts would be needed in the

future.

Project Fund Number Description Value
93111 Soccer Drainage $8,441.64
§3225 Ceiling Replacement $5,300.00
93130 Bathroom Partitions $22,316.36

93228 HVAC RTU $55,500.00




OPTION B

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

CENTER SCHOOL BOILER PROJECT APPROPRIATION FOR COST ESTIMATING SERVICES

RESOLVED,

1. That the Town of East Hampton appropriate FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($15,000) for costs with respect to the Center School Boiler Project, including but not
limited to fees to allow for the Town to engage a cost estimator to further solidify
conceptual estimates developed by Consulting Engineering Services (CES).

2. That the Town transfer funds from the following Capital Reserve Fund Project to
temporarily fund the project:

¢ HVACRTU (93228) $15,000

3. That the Town hereby declares its official intent under Federal Income Tax
Regulation Section 1.150-2 that project costs paid from such temporary advances are
reasonably expected to be reimbursed from the appropriation for the full costs of the
project, including not in excess of $15,000 proceeds of borrowings funding such
appropriation, if and when approved.




OPTION C

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND
CENTER SCHOOL BOILER PROJECT APPROPRIATION FOR DESIGN AND ENGINEERING FEES

RESOLVED,

1. That the Town of East Hampton appropriate NINETY-ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($91,000) for costs with respect to the Center School Boiler Project, including
but not limited to design, and engineering fees to allow for the development of design and
bidding documents associated with the complete heating system replacement for Center
School. The design effort would include the review of all existing system components,
energy/heating needs, system approach, equipment, controls, electrical, plumbing,
construction, demolition, time lines, equipment type, alternative approaches, replacement
challenges/obstructions, hazardous materials and abatement.

2. That the Town transfer funds from the following Capital Reserve Fund Projects to
temporarily fund the project:
¢ HVACRTU (93228) $55,500

e Bathroom Partitions (93130)  $22,300

s Ceiling Replacement {93225)  $5,300

e Soccer Drainage {93111) $7,900
3. That the Town hereby declares its official intent under Federal Income Tax
Regulation Section 1.150-2 that project costs paid from such temporary advances are
reasonably expected to be reimbursed from the appropriation for the full costs of the
project, including not in excess of $91,000 proceeds of borrowings funding such
appropriation, if and when approved.




RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF FINANCE

Item 5b (Fuel Station Construction and Underground Fuel Storage Tank Removal Project):

M introduced the following resolution, which was
seconded by M :

RESOLVED, that the Board of Finance recommends that the Town of East Hampton
appropriate $475,000 for costs in connection with construction of a fuel station in the vicinity of
the Gildersleeve Drive cul-de-sac and the removal of two existing underground fuel storage
tanks at the East Hampton Public Works Garage site, contemplated to include but not limited to
the acquisition and installation of two aboveground fuel storage tanks, new fuel dispensers, a
new fuel monitoring system, a security fence and gate, bollards, and lighting; related site
improvements and other work; and for costs in connection with the financing of the project; and
that the Town issue bonds, notes or temporary notes in an amount not to exceed $475,000 to
finance the appropriation. The Town Manager shall be authorized to determine the scope and
particulars of the project and to reduce or modify the scope of the project, and the entire
appropriation may be expended on the project as so modified or reduced. The appropriation may
be spent for design, construction, acquisition and installation costs, site remediation, related work
and improvements, equipment, materials, engineering, projéct management and other consultant
fees, legal fees, administrative costs, net temporary interest and other financing costs, and other
expenses related to the project and its financing,

EEEEEEEEE IR EEEEEEEEEELE LT TR T b S S

96260650.1




£EG'ERLTY  § S3INUBAAL pEELLRS]

{T19'£9T) SDUBLIEA PRISEIAICY
(t19°28%} (TET09L8T)  %eees : ¥09'TSE'TY VLE'BST OE9'I6LTY AN TYYINID Y101
PLE'PSS JBOUIC [/ 0IZIWQQId 58S / 0TS 05T H3 (bL6'6ST) {7£665T) | vLEEST vLE'6ST - 3oUE[eg PUN J0 8s7]
- - %00°0 05C'coY - 000°00% 5801N08 Ul JAYI0 6
- (£68'8€E} %1'TS | TTZ'0R - 1Z2'08 BNUBARI 1210 L1
302 Uaaq sey Wesd 523 (LE9'pL) (£275€87S) %LE'GT (e - PrI'EGE'S » SLNWHO TVI0T '8 3LVLS ot
anuaaa.l 334 "jdaq BUIP|INg pUR B[ UMCE BU0NS QO0'SE (9/6726T) %ST'LS 030°e9% - 030°e9y 533 GHLLS0 55Us0[] oF
(000'%) ($ZE'ET) %TT'8E 00522 - 00s°¢E FUWODU! JUBUNISIAUI Tt
U0.IS BUE 15313IUL PUB S3XB} ¥0=F  0Q0'9Y (ZLT'9TP'ZT) %9879 SQTIEF EE - SOTTEP'EE saxel Ayadold O
IUBILOY) BOURLIBA EENGIEL] paws|on 3 o 3lewnsy swsusnipy  eewnsy (ewsuQ

pz10afo.d % QLK {ENISY - pasinsy

paipneu £TOZ-9T0Z Ad

970 "It ¥39W3IDIC 40 SV
S3NNIAIY ONND TVHINID
NOLdIWYH 1S¥3 40 NAMOL

LTI0Z/2E/T
vg (wisg| epualy



Zjo T 98ed

%028 - TLP'T 997'TT LELET [ LEL'ET e 13 UONBAIDSUC) 0000ERTO
%b'0T - LSE'Y 805 558 [ 598t 243 00002¢10
%IES - 175091 gsP'T8T L6 TPE ) vLIETPE guluoz % 3uuueld ‘uip)ing GO00THTO
%00 - 0S¥t 0 05t 0 oStz Ju)BY U0 UOISSHUILIOD DOOCLETO
%00 - 0og's 0 000's 0 000's YYD AYILIN D 00009ETD
%1'S0T  H0LZ) 0LZ- 025'S 0sz's 0 0s2's S30jA425 AjUnwitue) 0000SET0
%016 - 0SL't 0s8’LY 005°zs 0 Q09°zS ucrreyodsuBs) 0000YELO
%Z'SY - TEL'ID 000'ss TELTTT 0 CEL'TTT 131U JOIUBS OOOOEETO
%OES - 0678y 0TL'rS 0TZ'c0T 0 QTZ'e0T S331AJ3S UBWNH B000ZETO
patequnaus y1 "pted £0-TD(%0'0QT - 0 Z09°ZET T09°CET 0 209'2ET 12u1sI YieaH weyleyd a000TETo
%5y |[{(TEL9) POE'6T 8969'%Z 000'%S 0 000'%S BuiyEr 19945 00009TTO
%LE - SLT'6ET 00808 §£0°02T 0 SL0'02T yoiedsiq As4es 2lignd Q000SZTO
%E T - PLSET S9ET 6E6'ST 0 6E6'ST uawadeueiy Aduadiswl 0000FTTO
%6'5E - 9058CT +66'9 COS'6T Q0 COS'6T auRINguy 0OBOEZTO
%S5 ¥ - 858°L 08ET 8¢7'6 0 2¢2'6 walsAg 2414 1IUIY UMO L STTOZZTO
%8 v - LE6'FT 78081 6I0'EE 0 6T0EE flEYSIRAl 2114 £TTOTTEO
%S TE - TLT08T TILT8 ¥88'29T 0 PE8ZIT Bunysyaad TZ20ZC10
%01 - 658 Te% 06Z°SY 0 062°SH j03U0) [RWIUY $TZOTZTO
%T/T - TheT 8¢ 6981 0 6981 jodled g1 €IZ0TZT0
%87 - 179°7EL £0T'TZ8 ¥7L'€55°T SL0TY 199°715°T |oa3ed J2[n33y TITOTLT0
%TvS - #¥6'25T OvE'6LT ¥3g'zee 0 ¥88°ZE€ UONRIISIUIWIPY 331[0d TTZOTZTO
%0700T - 9 00005 000°0S 0 00005 uonNgIUGD ALUNLIWOD SN 00006TTO
%T'¥S - o8TTE SZL3Y 50006 0 S00°06 So10uyIa1 UOIIBLLIOIUT 0O00STTO
%00 00007 000°0Z 0 000’0z 0 000'02 AxusBupuc) 0000ZTT0
%TEY - z98'%LL 59£°185 LT9TIET TOB'ET 9TLBFET sjjauag aaiojduws 0000TITO
%005 - +IT'L v9TL STEYT 0 8ZE'VI une) sleqoid 0O0OOTI0
|qeloae) a12. ‘dwod sIOM]9%0"E6 Q00'sT £3¢°42 F819g S2Z'68E 0 STT'68E S2UBJNSU) [RI3UID QOO0S0TG
%0 6Y - £18°%7 8S8'ET TL9°8% 0 TL9'8F SU01103[1/51e)5129Y 000020TO
%979 - §08'¢9 63€'90T $61°0LT ] P6T0LT #1312 UMCL 0000L0TO
%L0T - LE5°T 581 72T 0 T sjeaddy Juawssassy Jo pieod 8ETOS0TO
%L 9Y - $ET00T 8.1'98 9IEL8T a 9TE£8T 10S595SY LET090T0
%08 - 08898 L1988 LIESLT i} LTE°S/T INUIADY JO 10323{|0D 9ETOI0TO
%665 - 075981 ¥6¥6LT +I¥95t 0 ¥It'9ot BulunoJoy pue ajueuld SETGI0TO
%095  |(000°0T) L3211 TELTHT 610°55C o 610°95¢ xauuy/[[eH umol 00005S0TO
%6 EE - F0T'e6 96¢'8% 000'pPT o 000'FPT Y537 0006F0T0
%0 LY - $0O'ET SES'TT 655F2 o 65577 le1dads/i1pune) umol 00002010
%S'TS - 198°09T 808LLT 299°g¢E 0 8993¢E daq s,Jadeueiy umol 0000TOTO
JUIUWHLIOD a3asn x IJueliep m_nm__m.;d. IVIOL uNMﬁnm m‘_mmm:m._h. vwm_uzm _m:mwfo NOILdI¥IS53A INAQIDY
paaafosg pasiAy

g% 1w} epuady

L10Z-9T0C AJ

9107 ‘'T€ Jaquiaza( o sy
SHNLIANIdX3 N4 TVHINID
NOLdINYH LSVE 20 NAMOL




ZJaz 35ed

%E'6S 92T § T89S S LB80'LET'8 & GTE'SES'ET § YL6'6ST S SYEEEL'ST  § VIOL

%0001 - 0 5v0°273 6¢0°878 Q00's0T  |6i0'ETL g skdgsued Sunesado 0000TETO
%Y 8T’y A YA LYLTE S6Y'9TZ 0 S6¥'9TT sosea jende) 0000SLI0
%Z'19 S61'81E QEFT0S 879'61% 0 829°618 spuog uoned||gQ |eseuURD T2LOZLTO
%T'16 - 000°0ST 000'SSS°T 000°S0LT 0 000'sQL'T spuog uones|gQ |2sBusD TTLOTLT0
%0'00T - o Q00°6T 000'6T 0 00061 Aieagp) weppey 9|ppIN 78908910
%815 - 696'FTT 86.L087 L9L'Shy Q £94'Str AJeaqri gijgnd voidwied 3 18903910
%L'ES - 19969 £94°8¢ e8I 0 PTyEPT a33u3a] Aunwiuwiod 0000L9To
%TT - 1244 T4 00T Q 005°Z *WWo) jeJn3|ng 1§ sty 000SSTO
%599 - BLYELT YSEYIT £E6'/BE 0 ££6'L6E UCREe31I9Y B Yied 0TS0TST0
%S 56 E1%4 91T 877 0097 Q0 009z jesodsiq a8e1das 0000£510
%6'TY - T9£'88 8L'e9 6Z1ZST Q 6ZTTST Uoi1e1S J34sURL) BO00SSTO
%E'GT - SEL8ST 061°20T ST6'59E Q SZ6°S9E s|e1d31e|Al PEOY DODOSSTO
%3881 - S8.69 09t'99 SHT9ET 0 SbZ9ET 194 010N IPIMUMOL JO0OYSTO
%P'TE - 9rg'es 089t 9£5'84, ] 9€5'8/ 83219 UMOL 0000ESTO
%5 6E - 6YT0¢ TSL'6T 00a'0s Q 000'0S Buisaulduy 0000ESTO
%L LY - L0094 815759 S8RTSYT i S88'7SPT URUPY $110/ 211qnd 0000TSTO
%89 - 414 gTs 008 0 008 "151Q J1403S|H WEpPPeY 3{pplAI 0000£FT0
%9°6T - ${0'T 5k 9781 ] 9zZ8'T Asuaiy juswdo|aAapay 00009y TO

FOETTITES qiasn% saueliep 3|qeieny TLOL 198png siagsuel) | 323png jeuIBug NOIL4IYDS3a INNQJDY
payaioly pasinay

g8 ‘w3l epuady

LT0Z-9TOT Ad

9T0Z “TE 13qW3I3Q 40 5Y
STHALIONIdXT ANNd TVE3N3D
NOLdWVYH 15v3 40 NAMOL




Town of East Hampton
Fund Balance Projection
31-Dec-16

Agenda ltem: 8C
1/12/2017

Total Fund Balance at July 1, 2006 [AUTEEU} v o oo mre s see i s senes s e s s sessesses s s ses s s
LEsS: FUN Balance FostriTtiON S, i eeerverievrsreranseriasnrirsrecasmsasas sentirsssssrass saeasssssresssnns sensansessrensssnsatsasors sirsntesmsnes

Unrestricted Fund Balance at July 1, 2016 (AUGIEE) ... essrec e s s er e s ses cosnee s s e arsess s smssss s sensen s

2016-2017 (Unaudited)

FOrECASTEU REVETIUES. .t it i rerim e et iert er e sas s srm s eteam en et b rr s b e em s e e £ 208 Sk R aER it e84 202 mes nFeR nanaba sechsnssbmnananeermngnans
FOrECaSTEU EXPENUIIUNES oo iererie i ier v e s er s san s sar e sarsas s sas e srs ees 0 b samsoes1e meseassnsansss sensse et sre pernowsrrnnes
INEE INCOME [/ {IO55 ) ertaruerereeie et et et soreee st em bbb st a4 00 840 50 oot S Ea e e bbb 4S04 404 a2 a1 a4 000

Forecasted ending funt BalanCe..... i s s e esssssss snsssaass ssesss s sessesses s sensns senasess

Unrestricted Fund Balance as a % of FY 2017 approved BULEEL...cv v s sersinse s e s sevens

TOTAL
Projected as of
06/30/2017

s 5,064,400

5 5,064,400

42,783,993
42,929,342

$ (145,349)

$ 4,919,051

11.5%]




